
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

PARISH COUNCILS' FORUM 
 

TUESDAY 23RD JUNE 2009 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

Copies of the Parish Councils' Forum Agendas, Reports and Minutes are available 
on the Council's web-site at www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/pcf 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Parish Councils' Forum held on 24th March 
2009 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3. Matters arising from the last meeting  
 
§ Training Programme on Ethical Governance issues 

 
At the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 31st March 2009, 
the Committee agreed to the establishment of a Training Programme 
on Ethical Governance issues.  The work which will be necessary to 
implement the training programme will commence following the 
publication of the new Code of Conduct, and accompanying guidance, 
anticipated during July/August 2009. 

  
4. Consultation on the Parish Council Charter / Concordat (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
5. Progress Report on Draft Core Strategy (information to follow / report at 

meeting)  
 
This item has been placed on the agenda for the meeting at the request of the 
Area Committee of CALC (County Association of Local Councils) 
  



- 2 - 

6. Electoral Services - Updates (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
(i) Parish Council Casual Vacancies; 
(ii) Summary of County Council Election Results (4th June 2009) 
  

7. Joint Countywide Scrutiny Report on Flooding (Pages 31 - 48) 
 
Presentation by Mr. P. Street, Executive Director - Partnerships and Projects 
  
 

 K DICKS 
Chief Executive  
 

 
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
16th June 2009 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCILS' FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH MARCH 2009 
AT 6.30 P.M. 

 
 

 Representative(s) Parish 

PRESENT: Mr. J. Cypher 
Mr. P. McHugh 

Alvechurch 

 Mrs. J. Jagger 
Mr. R. Westbury 

Barnt Green 

 Mrs. C. Limm 
Mr. C. R. Scurrell 

Belbroughton 

 Miss P. Harrison 
Mr. B. Somner 

Beoley 

 Mrs. G. Lungley 
Mr. G. F. Witcomb 

Catshill and North Marlbrook 

 Mr. B. Bridgewater 
Mr. B. Hodgson 

Cofton Hackett 

 Mrs. C. Limm 
Mr. A. Rea 

Dodford with Grafton 

 Mrs. R. Mullett Hunnington 

 
Mrs. J. A. Casey 
Mrs. J. King 
Mr. K. Woolford 

Lickey and Blackwell 

 Mr. C. W. Bateman Lickey End 

 Mr. I. A. Hodgetts 
Mrs. R. Mullett 

Romsley 

 Mr. P. Callaway Stoke 

 Mrs. H. Davies Tutnall and Cobley 

 Miss P. Harrison Wythall 
  

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett (Chairman), Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. R. Savory and 
Mr. A. C. Stephens 

 
17/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R. Hollingworth, and Mr. 
J. M. Bradley (Belbroughton Parish Council), Mr. K. Duncan (Cofton Hackett 
Parish Council), Mr. R. Harper (Dodford with Grafton Parish Council), Mr. M. 
Keary and Mr. K. Strawbridge (Stoke Parish Council) and Mr. L. J. Turner 
(Wythall Parish Council). 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Parish Councils' Forum 
24th March 2009 

18/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Parish Councils' Forum held on 6th January 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

19/08 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
(a) Planning Consultations 

 
Members commented on the procedures for the completion of a bid for 
funding under the National Lottery 'Award For All' scheme towards the 
provision, and stated that the process was rather complicated and long-
winded.  However, it was felt that the Forum was a useful means by 
which to share information about how individual bids were progressing. 
 
Mr. Bennett added that the Council would also be able to give 
assistance and undertook to identify which officers would be best able 
to help formulate a potentially successful bid application. 

 
(b) Public Speaking at Planning Committee 

 
Members of the Forum welcomed the introduction of public speaking 
Specifically for the parish councils within the District at Planning 
Committee meetings. 
 
In respect of the guidance leaflet entitled 'Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee Meetings', clarification was suggested to make clear that 
each party (objector, applicant, parish council and relevant Ward 
Member) had a period of three minutes each in which to speak.  This 
was noted. 

 
20/08 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - PRESENTATION  

 
Mr. H. Bennett welcomed Mr. R. Savory, Bromsgrove Town Centre 
Regeneration Programme Manager, to the meeting and invited him to address 
the Forum on the proposals for the redevelopment of the town centre. 
 
Mr. Savory explained that his job was, essentially, to regenerate and revitalise 
Bromsgrove Town Centre in order to achieve a vibrant and active shopping 
area, as part of Bromsgrove's role as a thriving market town.  He outlined the 
partner agencies involved in the proposals, which included Worcestershire 
County Council, the Primary Care Trust, West Mercia Constabulary and the 
Fire and Rescue Authorities, as well as the District Council. 
 
Mr. Savory stated that the four main strategic aims of the project were to 
provide a revitalised and attractive town centre; a thriving and diverse 
economy; new multi-agency public service facilities; and an improved 
transport infrastructure.  He informed the Forum of the regeneration work 
undertaken so far, together with how the plans were being developed as a 

Page 2



Parish Councils' Forum 
24th March 2009 

consequence of the listing of the former Parkside Middle School Building, and 
also gave an update on the current position in respect of future proposals and 
possibilities. 
 
Mr. Savory then responded to a number of questions from members of the 
Forum, and expanded on a number of the issues in connection with the 
proposals for a combined police, fire and ambulance ("blue light") centre; the 
refurbishment of the Market Street Toilet block; the former Parkside Middle 
School buildings; transportation within and around the town centre; and the 
enhancement of tourism opportunities within Bromsgrove. 
 
In closing, Mr. Savory promised the Forum that he would ensure copies of the 
presentation slides would be circulated to members after the meeting, together 
with details relating to the Town Centre Consultation Survey and proposals for 
the refurbishment of the Market Street Toilet Facilities. 
 
Mr. Bennett then thanked Mr. Savory for his informative and interesting 
presentation. 
 

21/08 DRAFT CONCORDAT  
 
Mr. Bennett explained that, following the previous meeting of the Forum where 
it had been intended for the draft Parish Charter to be circulated to the parish 
councils, together with the Parish Concordat, this had unfortunately been 
delayed.  However, he assured the Forum that a consultation document would 
be circulated immediately following the meeting, responses to which would be 
considered and discussed at the next meeting on 23rd June 2009. 
 

22/08 LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIPS  
 
Mr. Bennett addressed the Forum and informed members that it was the 
intention of the Local Neighbourhood Partnerships initiative to avoid adhering 
to, what could be, restrictive and burdensome codes of practice in order to 
maintain an informality to the meetings and to ensure any strict guidelines and 
regulations would not hinder the decision making process.  He stated that the 
Local Neighbourhood Partnerships have specific Terms of Reference, 
following consultations at related stakeholder meetings (made up of 
representatives from the County Council, parish councils, Local Strategic 
Partnership, etc., as well as District Council representatives) in order to guide 
the issues considered by the Partnerships. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the operation of, and 
support given to, the Local Neighbourhood Partnerships [LNP's].  Mr. Bennett 
explained that, when appointed, officers within his Policy team would support 
the LNP's.  Mrs. C. Felton re-iterated Mr. Bennett's previous comments about 
ensuring a straightforward and proportionately balanced decision making 
process, unhindered by strict rules and regulations and added that, although 
some broad principles needed to be established for the LNP's, it was the 
Council's intention for the Partnerships to be able to have scope for a certain 
level of autonomy. 
 

Page 3



Parish Councils' Forum 
24th March 2009 

In conclusion, Mr. Bennett stated that the draft Terms of Reference can be 
circulated if required as they were not expected to change too much when 
considered by the Council's Cabinet in July 2009. 
 

23/08 DRAFT CORE STRATEGY: PLANNING FOR HOUSING BETWEEN 
ALVECHURCH AND REDDITCH  
 
Mr. Bennett informed the Forum that a written response had been prepared by 
an officer within the Planning Policy team.  Having read out the response, he 
stated that a copy would be forwarded by email to the parish councils. 
 
The written response clarified that the consultation relating to the Draft Core 
Strategy was separate from the West Midland Regional Spatial Strategy 
[WMRSS] phase 2 Revision consultation which expired in December 2008.  It 
detailed the number of responses received in respect of the consultation, 
together with the sources of those responses.  The document explained the 
next stages in the process, including the analysis of the representations 
received, which would then be referred to the Council's Local Government 
Framework Working Party in due course.  It was anticipated that the final 
version of the Core Strategy would not be submitted to the Secretary of State 
until the outcome of the WMRSS Examination In Public is known, which may 
not be until next year. 
 
Mr. Bennett responded to members questions which largely related to 
procedures in respect of the WMRSS Examination In Public and the allocation 
of housing for the Bromsgrove and Redditch districts, where the provision for 
Redditch may ultimately be focussed on land within the Bromsgrove district.  
He added that the Council's preference for its own allocation would be to 
incorporate it within the proposals for the town centre and concentrate that 
allocation around the centre of Bromsgrove. 
 
Mr. Bennett concluded by stating that additional information about the 
WMRSS Examination In Public would be obtained and forwarded with the 
minutes of the meeting. 
 
(NOTE: 
Further information about the WMRSS Examination In Public can be obtained 
from: 
§ http://www.wmra.gov.uk/Planning_and_Regional_Spatial_Strategy/ 

Planning_and_Regional_Spatial_Strategy.aspx; and 
§ http://www.planning-inspectorate.gov.uk/pins/rss/ 

west_midlands_phase_two/index.htm 
 

24/08 BROMSGROVE RAILWAY STATION REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Mr. Bennett gave a brief update in respect of the proposals for the 
redevelopment of Bromsgrove railway station and explained that any reported 
shortfalls in funding had, hopefully, been negotiated around by the County 
Council, with a view to 'signing-off' the necessary agreements within the next 
few months. 
 

Page 4



Parish Councils' Forum 
24th March 2009 

He provided additional details about the proposals in terms of access 
arrangements, car parking, design of the station building and improvements to 
the transportation service infrastructure (that is, electrification of the main 
cross-city line, additional hourly train services and provision of a "hopper" bus 
service to and from the proposed 'gold standard' bus station in Bromsgrove 
Town Centre. 
 
However, Mr. Bennett stated that the development of the railway station was 
still subject to obtaining planning permission although, under the Railway Act 
1836, proposals for a new station may be considered as permitted 
development.  In the meantime, this matter was being investigated, especially 
in view of the old legislation and the fact that the view of local residents may 
also need to be taken into account. 
 
This was noted. 
 

25/08 PARISH COUNCIL CASUAL VACANCIES / ELECTIONS 2009  
 
Mrs. Felton explained that Mrs. S. Mould, Electoral Services Manager, had 
included the Parish Council Casual Vacancies details for information as the 
Electoral Services team were looking to strengthen the support and advice 
relationships between the District Council and the parish councils.  She also 
referred to the timetable relating to the combined County and European 
Elections taking place on 4th June 2009 which was, again, included with the 
agenda for information. 
 
Mrs Felton concluded by stating that any questions relating to parish council 
elections, casual vacancies or other electoral services matters can be directed 
to the Electoral Services team on 01527 881421, or email to 
elections@bromsgrove.gov.uk. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

REPORT TO THE  
PARISH COUNCILS’ FORUM 23 JUNE 2009 

 
 
Draft Parish Charter – Consultation Response 
 
Note: - The Draft Parish Charter, attached to this report, has been reformatted and 
numbered for ease of reference. There have been no changes to the contents of the 
document. 
 
1. Overview 
 
The draft Parish Charter was circulated to all parishes. 
 
Eight replies have been received from:-  

1. Alvechurch 
2. Barnt Green  
3. Belbroughton 
4. Catshill and North Marlbrook 
5. Dodford with Grafton 
6. Finstall  
7. Hagley 
8. Wythall  

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
One Council, Catshill and North Marlbrook, has resolved not to sign the 
Charter at present. Their specific concerns are to get advice from CALC on 
the County Charter; see what the consensus is across all parish councils in 
the district; and to see why Bromsgrove District Council has not signed the 
County Charter. 
 
From the other seven responses there is broad support for the Charter subject 
to specific questions and comments including:-   

1. finance 
2. consultation timescales 
3. devolution of services 

 
These comments are covered in detail later in the report 
 
3. Bromsgrove District Council Response 
 
Bromsgrove District Council welcomes the positive responses from the 
parishes and recognises there is further detailed discussion needed to 
respond to the comments and questions raised. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 2 

From the feedback Barnt Green has proposed that a working group be set up 
to go through the detailed comments and report back to the Forum. 
Bromsgrove District Council supports this approach. As a way forward the 
following recommendation is proposed:-  
 
Recommendation 
 
In order to deliver the Charter it is proposed that  

• a small, time limited, working group be set up consisting of Councillor 
Roger Hollingworth and officers from District Council (to include 
planning) plus three representatives of the parish councils and 

• that the group report back to the Parish Forum on 22 September 2009. 
 
4. General Comments 
 
The following section is a composite of the detailed comments received and 
follows the numbering in the Draft Charter  
 
1. Introduction 
 
The Charter needs to start with a clear statement setting out the aims of the 
agreement and the benefits it intends to produce. This should then be 
supported by the separate chapters and could be added to as the working 
arrangements develop. 
 
1.1 - will benefit from reference in the final sentence to the addition of “and it 
will be subject to periodic review to gauge its success”. 
 
1.2 - in the second sentence it does not make clear how Bromsgrove District 
Council intends to work with the Parish Councils and by implication 
separately, with the Bromsgrove Area Committee of the Worcestershire 
County Association of Local Councils.  The nature of these working 
relationships needs to be specified more fully. 
 
1.5 - makes reference to Part 2 and 3 of the Charter which needs to be 
detailed. 
 
2. Core Statement of Agreement 
 
2.1 - refers to “signing up to the do
[...]
re assembled chiefly 
via the Bromsgrove area meeting of the Worcestershire County Association of 
Local Councils.  This arrangement does ensure that the agenda contains the 
items of priority significance to the Parish Councils in Bromsgrove. 
 
4. Information and Communication  
 
4.2.1 - identifies that Bromsgrove Council will increasingly use electronic 
means for information provision and encourages parish councils to equip 
themselves for this.  This leads rather immediately to the need for a 
Bromsgrove wide initiative to ensure that parish councils have or plan to 
acquire (advised by Bromsgrove DC  IT staff) cost effective information and 
communications technology.  It would be helpful if the District Council were to 
lead a development project to promote parish councils’ IT capability. (The 
recognised differences in parish councils’ capabilities could therefore helpfully 
be reduced) 
 
4.2.5 - refers to the use of plain language. There is a concern that much of the 
language of local authority planning is not of that kind. It would be helpful if 
documents relating to planning have a glossary explaining key terms or 
abbreviations. 
 
4.2.6 - relates to the full understanding of parish councils by Bromsgrove 
District Officers and Members.  This picks up on a point made earlier about 
the proper introduction of the Charter when adopted by all councils that “sign 
up”. 
 
4.2.8 - identifies the opportunities for parish councils to speak at certain 
committees and boards of the District Council.  It may be necessary to clarify 
whether these speaking rights can apply to both Parish Councillors and Clerks 
as appropriate. 
 
6. Local Neighbourhood Partnerships 
 
The introduction of two LNP’s was not without difficulties.  Is there an 
assumption that LNP’s will roll out across the entire District, or only in those 
areas where parish and non-parishes are seeking them?  Preference is for the 
latter. 
 
7.  Devolution of Services 
 
There is a need to clea
[...]
te 714 ELECTED 

Turnout: 33.0% 

 

Clent Hills Division 
Names of Candidates Party     

Stanley William FRANCIS Independent 763   

Maurice HARFORD The Labour Party Candidate 302   

John Harvey LOYNES Green Party 263   

Ed MOORE The Conservative Party Candidate 2,078 ELECTED 

Peter TOMKINSON British National Party 233   

Turnout: 40.8% 

 

Woodvale Division 
Names of Candidates Party     

Sheila Lynne BLAGG The Conservative Party Candidate 1,245 ELECTED 

George Stephen FLYNN UK Independence Party 774   

Peter James HARVEY The Green Party 351   

Martin Christopher KNIGHT The Labour Party Candidate 527   

Elizabeth Jane WAINWRIGHT British National Party 263   

Turnout: 36.3% 

 

Wythall Division 
Names of Candidates Party     

Nigel LEWIS British National Party 314   

Edward James MURRAY The Labour Party Candidate 209   

Stephen Richard PETERS Wythall Residents' Association 1,224 ELECTED 

Wally STEWART The Conservative Party Candidate 1,112   

Turnout: 37.8% 

Overall turnout: 37.82% Page 30



Joint Countywide Flooding Scrutiny 
 

Implications associated to Recommendations 
 

 

Please note that the following recommendations relate specifically to the District 
Council.  Therefore, in order to consider all recommendations within context, 
please refer to the Joint Countywide Scrutiny Report on Flooding (Appendix 1).  
A summary of findings and recommendations can be found in Section 10. 
 
The recommendations have not been numbered within the main report, however, 
for ease of reference, they have been numbered in this document only.  The 
paragraph reference (in brackets following each recommendation) refers to 
paragraphs contained within the Joint Countywide Scrutiny Report. 
 

Recommendations 1 to 7 refer to the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) Partners 
 

Recommendations 8 to 22 refer to County and District Councils 
 

Recommendations 23 to 27 refer to Parish Councils 
 

Recommendations 28 refer to the Joint Scrutiny Task Group 
 
 
RECOMME
[...]
 be proposed at the 
Parish Council Forum 
 
Financial Implications: 
There are no direct financial implications although officer time would be required 
to pursue this recommendation. 
 
 

Page 46



Legal Implications: 
Those parishes that have lengthsmen would need to take their own legal advice 
from CALC on any legal implications arising from this recommendation. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 28: 
It is clear that much good work has taken place during and after the flooding 
emergency. The Group have been impressed with how organisations are keen to 
improve any future response. In the absence of an overarching body being 
responsible for flooding issues the Group support Pitt’s recommendations 90 and 
91 which require upper tier local authorities to set up scrutiny committees to 
annually review arrangements for managing flood risk. The Group believe that 
this joint committee is best placed to carry out such a review at least after the first 
twelve months. The Group therefore recommend that this Joint Scrutiny Task 
Group be re-convened in 12 months time to review the outcomes from its 
findings and recommendations, as well as review progress on arrangements for 
managing flood risk. [paragraph 9.3] 
 
Financial Implications: 
There are no direct financial implications although officer time would be required 
to pursue this recommendation. 
 
Legal Implications: 
There are no legal implications save that as stated above it is not known at this 
stage what aspects of the Pitt Review will be formally imposed on local 
authorities through legislation.  The government has announced that a draft 
Floods and Water Bill will be published in the Spring of 2009. 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Parish Councils' Forum held on 24th March 2009
	4 Consultation on the Parish Council Charter / Concordat
	Appendix - Draft Parish Charter

	6 Electoral Services - Updates
	County Election Results 2009

	7 Joint Countywide Scrutiny Report on Flooding



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCILS' FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD JUNE 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman) and G. N. Denaro 
 

 Representative(s) Parish 

 Mr. J. Cypher (Chairman) Alvechurch 

 Mrs. J. Jagger (Chairman) 
Mrs. S. Whitehand 

Barnt Green 

 Mr. J. M. Bradley (Chairman) 
Mr. C. R. Scurrell 

Belbroughton 

 Mr. J. Harris (Chairman) 
Mrs. T. Green 

Bentley Pauncefoot 

 Mr. B. J. Somner (Chairman) 
Miss P. Harrison 

Beoley 

 Mr. G. F. Witcomb (Chairman) 
Mrs. G. Lungley 

Catshill and North Marlbrook 

 Mr. E. Sheppard (Chairman) 
Mrs. R. Mullett 

Clent 

 Mr. K. Duncan Cofton Hackett 

 Mr. A. Rea Dodford with Grafton 

 Mr. J. J. Prescott (Chairman) 
Mrs. R. Reaney 

Finstall 

 Mr. S. R. Colella (Chairman) 
Mr. G. Cole 

Hagley 

 Mrs. R. Mullett 
Mr. P. Smith 

Hunnington 

 Mr. J. Williams (Chairman) 
Mrs. J. A. Casey 
Mrs. J. E. King 

Lickey and Blackwell 

 Mr. C. W. Bateman Lickey End 

 Mr. I. A. Hodgetts 
Mrs. R. Mullett 

Romsley 

 Mrs. H. Davies Tutnall and Cobley 

 Miss P. Harrison Wythall 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street and Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

1/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Mrs. S. Baxter (Wythall Parish Council), 
Mrs. C. Limm (Clerk to Belbroughton Parish Council and Dodford with Grafton 
Parish Council) and Mr. R. Harper (Dodford with Grafton Parish Council). 



Parish Councils' Forum 
23rd June 2009 

- 2 - 

2/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Parish Councils' Forum held on 24th March 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

3/09 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
In respect of the proposed Training Programme on Ethical Governance 
issues, the Forum noted the information included on the Agenda concerning 
the anticipated publication of the new Code of Conduct in July / August 2009. 
 

4/09 CONSULTATION ON THE PARISH COUNCIL CHARTER / CONCORDAT  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Executive Director - Services addressed 
the Forum and outlined the responses to the consultation on the draft Parish 
Council Charter document.  He drew attention to the recommendation on 
page 8 of the report and stated that he considered the most efficient and 
measured approach to the adoption of the parish charter document would be 
to establish a working group comprised of parish council representatives, 
together with the Leader of the Council and two officers.  By taking this 
approach, it was anticipated that the issues raised as a result of the 
consultation could be considered in detail and reported back to the next 
meeting of the Forum. 
 
During the discussion on the proposals contained in the report, members of 
the Forum believed that by limiting the parish council representation on the 
working group to three would not be sufficiently representative of the 20 
parishes within the District.  However, views were expressed that too many 
members on the working group would hinder its progress in reaching 
agreement on a final document for approval by the Forum. 
 
The Forum also considered that the working group should include (where 
possible) those clerks who work for more than one parish council, so as to 
maximise representation of the parishes, together with a representative from 
the Worcestershire County Association of Local Councils. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that a working group be established to consider in detail the responses 

received in respect of the draft Parish Council Charter document that 
had previously been distributed to parish councils; 

 
(b) that the composition of the working group be as follows:- 

 
§ Councillor R. Hollingworth, Leader of the Council 
§ Mr. T. Beirne, Executive Director - Services 
§ Mrs. D. Warren, Senior Solicitor 
§ Mrs. R. Levett (Acting Executive Officer, Worcestershire CALC) 



Parish Councils' Forum 
23rd June 2009 

- 3 - 

§ Miss P. Harrison (Clerk to Beoley Parish Council and Wythall Parish 
Council) 

§ Mrs. R. Mullett (Clerk to Clent Parish Council, Hunnington Parish 
Council and Romsley Parish Council) 

§ Mr. S. R. Colella (Chairman of Hagley Parish Council) [or, in his 
absence, an appointed representative] 

§ Mrs. C. Limm (Clerk to Belbroughton Parish Council and Dodford 
with Grafton Parish Council [or, in her absence, James Bradley 
(Chairman of Belbroughton Parish Council)] 

§ A representative from Barnt Green Parish Council [either Mrs. J. 
Jagger (Chairman), Mrs. S. Whitehand or Mr. R. Westbury 
(Executive Officer)] 

§ Mr. J. Cypher (Chairman of Alvechurch Parish Council) 
 
(c) that the working group report back to the Forum at its next meeting to 

be held on Tuesday, 22nd September 2009. 
 
(Note: Mr. J. Cypher questioned whether the working group could also give 
consideration to possible development initiatives in relation to the provision of 
ICT equipment and facilities to parish councils in order to enhance 
communication, and to maximise the electronic services provided by the 
Council.  However, Mr. Beirne stated that he considered the working group 
should strictly focus on the proposed Parish Council Charter, bearing in mind 
the limited timescale available, but he stated that he would endeavour to 
investigate the matter separately and to explore issues concerning the 
provision of ICT equipment.) 
 

5/09 PROGRESS REPORT ON DRAFT CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman informed the Forum that the Strategic Planning Manager had 
prepared a written response:- 
 
"The draft Core Strategy was published for consultation on the 31st October 
2008 until 16th February 3009.  Around 130 responses were received.  The 
responses are currently being evaluated and, where necessary, changes 
made to the strategy to take into account the comments submitted.  The 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) has also been 
produced as one of the key pieces of evidence that underpins the housing 
distribution within the Core Strategy. 
 
Ongoing work on the evidence base will be taking place although further 
production and publication of the Core Strategy is significantly affected by the 
ongoing review of the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) and, until the outcome 
is known, it is impossible to produce a core strategy which would be judged 
sound by the Secretary of State.  Once the outcome of the RSS is known, it 
will be easier to predict an accurate timescale for the production although, if 
the RSS directs significant growth to the district in the form of extensions into 
the green belt at Redditch and South Birmingham, further delays could be 
necessary." 
 



Parish Councils' Forum 
23rd June 2009 

- 4 - 

Members of the Forum voiced their concerns in respect of the use of land for 
other authorities' housing allocations, together with the size of likely housing 
developments and the associated infrastructure provision.  Several speakers 
also outlined their impressions of the presentations which had been made 
earlier in the day relating to Bromsgrove, Redditch and Birmingham at the 
WMRSS Examination in Public in Wolverhampton.  However, it was 
understood that their was still a considerable amount of time to go before any 
definitive details could be known. 
 

6/09 ELECTORAL SERVICES - UPDATES  
 
The Chairman referred members of the Forum to the information enclosed 
with the Agenda for the meeting relating to both the casual membership 
vacancies in respect of the parish councils within the district, and the County 
Council election results.  This was noted. 
 

7/09 JOINT COUNTYWIDE SCRUTINY REPORT ON FLOODING  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. P. Street, the Council's Executive 
Director - Partnerships and Projects, addressed the meeting and gave a 
presentation about the effects of the July 2007 flooding problems and the 
related Joint Countywide Scrutiny exercise which had been undertaken 
subsequently. 
 
Mr. Street explained the Council's duties and responsibilities in connection 
with the clearance of privately owned watercourses and highlighted the 
recommendations arising from the scrutiny exercise which related specifically 
to parish councils; in particular, how parish councils may be able to help in 
terms of making the most of the local knowledge at a parish level, as well as 
assisting with communications in the event of similar flooding events in the 
future.  He also outlined details relating to the Council's emergency plan to 
deal with future flooding issues and drew attention to the problems which had 
to be identified with planning for such unforeseen occurrences. 
 
Mr. Street then responded to a number of questions from members of the 
Forum.  From the ensuing discussion, the main points of concern were the 
likely development of additional housing (following on from the earlier item in 
respect of the West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy) and the related 
implications this would have in terms of drainage and soakaway land, the 
enforcement of riparian responsibilities and the resources available in terms of 
flooding alleviation and prevention. 
 
In conclusion, the Forum expressed its appreciation to Mr. J. Bailey, the 
Council's Drainage Engineer, for his continuing assistance in relation to 
flooding and drainage issues, as well as his reassuring advice and wealth of 
knowledge.  The Chairman also thanked Mr. Street for his interesting and 
informative presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommendations made by the County Joint Scrutiny exercise 

into the July 2007 flooding be commended to the parish councils; and 



Parish Councils' Forum 
23rd June 2009 

- 5 - 

(b) that the action plan produced by the Council in response to the 
recommendations arising from the scrutiny exercise be presented to the 
January 2010 meeting of the Forum for further discussion. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


